6  In respect of NCDs issued and outstanding by the Company as stated in Note 5 above, the statement of disclosure of line items in accordance with 
Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI Listing Regulations has been separately filled with BSE Limited.

7  “During the quarter ended 30th September, 2025,  the Company has allotted  15,50,000 (Fifteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand) fully paid equity shares of face 
value of ₹10/- pursuant to exercise of right of conversion and on receipt of  balance consideration amounting to ₹ 12,78,75,000/- (Twelve Crore Seventy-
Eight Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) representing 75% of the  outstanding 15,50,000(Fifteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Convertible Equity Warrants  of 
₹ 110/- each ( including premium of Rs 100/- per warrant) allotted on a preferential basis to person belong to Promoter or Promoter Group Category on 
21st February, 2024.

8  The Company has no subsidiary/associate/joint venture company(ies) during the above reporting period, hence the applicability to prepare consolidated